





#WorldInCommon

## **Our 2025-2030** ambition

To contribute to the Group's SDG alignment through the quality of its operations and the consistency of its internal functioning with its mandate.

This new **dynamic** is part of the Strategic Orientation Plan for the **2025-2030 period**. AFD Group aims to become the **first public development bank fully aligned with the Sustainable Development Goals** (SDGs), making sure that its financing, operations and management are in line with the 2030 Agenda. We are committed to maximizing our positive impacts—while also ensuring no significant negative consequences—across three pillars:



Since 2004, we have committed to meeting the challenges of sustainable development and being responsible within our organization for the impacts of our decisions and activities on society and the environment. Our CSR (Corporate Social Responsibility) approach is consistent with the framework set by the 2030 Agenda, the principles of the United Nations Global Compact, and the European Green Deal. As a public operator, AFD Group is also affected by France's ecological transformation plan and environmentally friendly public services measures.

# **Key values**

The values with which AFD Group and its employees identify are commitment, integrity, openness, adaptability and respect. These are at the heart of our collective and individual commitments, as well as our social duty.





# The 4 focuses of our social responsibility

In order to make its responsible approach more visible, the Group has defined four areas for action, divided into 15 main commitments. The internal transformation commitments are integrated into the Group's enterprise project.



# To integrate and deepen sustainable development in financed projects



#### **Financial exemplarity and Ethics**



# Control our internal operations' environmental and social impact



#### **Responsible human resources**



### **3 cross-cutting levers**



Raise employee awareness of sustainable development issues and take the SDGs into account in all sectoral and cross-sectoral training



**Dialog** with stakeholders through regular meetings with our peers (public development banks and public institutions) and partners



**Transparency**: a new transparency policy and the update of our digital open data portal to extend access to our information

### **Our reference documents**



Strategic Orientation Plan 2025-2030



**AFD Group** exclusion list



Sustainable development analysis



**AFD Group** ethics charter



AFD GROUP SUPPLIER RELATIONS CHARTER

AFD Group supplier relations charter



AFD Group's policy to prevent and combat **Prohibited practices** 

#### **Our reports**



Universal Registration Document



**Corporate Social** Responsibility and Activity Report



**TCFD Report** 

#### About AFD Group

AFD Group finances and drives the transition to a fairer, safer and more resilient world, working with its partners to support communities all over the world. Drawing on the complementary strengths of its entities—Agence Française de Développement for public financing, Proparco for responsible private investment, and Expertise France for technical expertise—the Group is ideally positioned to meet all sustainable development challenges.

Working in over 160 countries, including France's Overseas Territories and Departments, the Group adapts its operations to the realities on the ground, actively supporting local initiatives. With over 4,000 projects, whose objectives are aligned with the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs), AFD Group works on behalf of the French people, together with all stakeholders committed to economic development and the preservation of common goods: climate, biodiversity, peace, gender equality and global health. Working by your side, toward a world in common.



www.afd.fr/en - Twitter: @AFD\_France - Facebook: AFDOfficiel 5, rue Roland-Barthes - 75598 Paris Cedex 12 - France Telephone: +33 1 53 44 31 31